The Order becomes operative as from 10th January 1977 but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1959, as amended, or on the grounds that any requirement of the Act, as amended, or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order he may under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act as applied by paragraph 5 of the Schedule 7 to the Act within 6 weeks from 21st January 1977, make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 21st January 1977.

John Simmons, County Solicitor.

County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset.

(535)

NORTH DORSET DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

> HIGHWAYS ACT 1959 COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

North Dorset District Council (Footpath No. 15 Shaftesbury Dorset) Extinguishment Order 1976

Notice is hereby given that on 7th January 1977 the North Dorset District Council confirmed the above Order.

Dorset District Council confirmed the above Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to extinguish Footpath No. 15, Shaftesbury, in the County of Dorset, commencing in Layton Lane at a point marked "A" on the map attached to the Order (National Grid Reference 864228) and running in a southerly direction for approximately 300 yards to Watery Lane, point "B" on the map (National Grid Reference 863225).

A copy of the Order as comfirmed and the map contained

A copy of the Order as confirmed and the map contained

in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at The Council Offices, "Nordon", Salisbury Road, Blandford Forum, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 9 a.m. to 4 p.m. Fridays.

The Order becomes operative as from 21st January 1977 but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is no within the powers of the Highways Act 1959, as amended, or on the grounds that Highways Act 1959, as amended, or on the grounds that any requirement of the Act, as amended, or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the Order he may under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the Act within 6 weeks from the date of publication of this Notice make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 21st January 1977.

J. L. Guest, LLB, Chief Executive.

"Nordon", Salisbury Road, Blandford Forum, Dorset, DT11 7LL.

(799)

NORTH DORSET DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

North Dorset District Council (Bridleway No. 7 Blandford St. Mary, Dorset) Diversion Order 1976

Notice is hereby given that on 7th January 1977 the North Dorset District Council confirmed the above Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to extinguish a section of bridleway No. 7 Blandford St. Mary in the County of Dorset, commencing at a point marked "A" on the map attached to the Order (National Grid Reference 876046) marked brown on the map and running south-westerly for approximately 500 yards to point "B", and to substitute:

A bridleway commencing at a point marked "C" on the map and running eastwards along the estate drive for approximately 400 yards to point "B".

A copy of the Order as confirmed and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected at The Council Offices, "Nordon", Salisbury Road, Blandford Forum, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 9 a.m. to 4 p.m. Fridays.

The Order becomes operative as from 21st January 1977

but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to ques-

tion the validity thereof or of any provision contained there-in on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1959, as amended, or on the grounds that any requirement of the Act, as amended, or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the Order he may under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the Act within 6 weeks from the date of publication of this Notice make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 21st January 1977.

J. L. Guest, LLB, Chief Executive.

"Nordon", Salisbury Road, Blandford Forum, Dorset, DT11 7LL.

(800)

## DURHAM CITY COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959 (CODE OF 1892)

Council of the City of Durham Douglas Villas, Gilesgate, Durham

Notice is hereby given that the City of Durham District Council, being agents of the Highway Authority, Durham County Council, did on the 4th January 1977, duly pass the following resolution:

Resolved:

(i) That the specification of the works proposed to be done by the Council under the Provision of the Code of 1892 in the Highways Act 1959 in levelling, paving and sewering the street known as Douglas Villas, Gilesgate, for a distance of 44 metres in a northerly direction from its junction with Ellis Leazes, Gilesgate, within the Council's area in the County of Durham, and also the plans, sections, estimate and provisional apportion-

ment relating to such works, now submitted by the City Engineer, be and the same are hereby approved.

(ii) That the City Secretary be instructed to publish this resolution and to serve copies thereof in the manner and upon the persons directed by statute.

For a period of 1 month from the 21st January 1977, the approved specification, plans and sections, estimate and provisional apportionment referred to in such resolution will be kept deposited at the offices of the Engineer to the Council at the Council Offices, Byland Lodge, Hawthorn Terrace, Durham, and will be open to inspection free of charge, from Monday to Thursday each week from 8.30 a.m. until 5 p.m. and each Friday from 8.30 a.m. until 4.30 p.m.

Within 1 month from the 21st January 1977, being the date of first publication of this notice, an owner of premises liable to be charged with any part of the expenses of executing the street works may in pursuance of section 177 of the Highways Act 1959, by written notice served on the said Council, object to the proposal to execute the works, on any of the grounds in such section specified.

George F. Lock, City Secretary.

21st January 1977.

(794)

## GREATER LONDON COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACTS, 1959 AND 1971

The Greater London Council (A.123, Redbridge, Classified Road) (Side Roads) Order 1976

The Greater London Council hereby give notice that they have made, and submitted to the Scoretary of State for Transport for confirmation, an Order under sections 1, 3 and 62 of the Highways Act 1971:

for authorising the Council:

(a) to carry out improvements to Cleves Walk, (b) to stop up a length of Cleves Walk,

(c) to stop up a private means of access to premises, (d) to provide new means of access to premises,

all on or in the vicinity of the route of the classified on of the vicinity of Fencepiece Road at its junctions with Cleves Walk and New North Road.

Copies of the Order and relevant plans may be inspected

free of charge at all reasonable hours from 21st January 1977 to 7th March 1977 at the offices of the Greater London Council, Room B.21, The County Hall, London, SE1 7PB and at the offices of the London Borough of Redbridge